CH \$315.00 37619

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM300277

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Trademark Security Interest Recorded at Reel/Frame 4864/0375			

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Wells Fargo Capital Finance, LLC (successor by merger to Wachovia Capital Finance Corporation (New England))		03/25/2014	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	American Pad & Paper LLC
Street Address:	3101 E. PRESIDENT GEORGE BUSH FREEWAY
Internal Address:	SUITE 200
City:	Richardson
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	75082
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE
Name:	Esselte Corporation
Name: Street Address:	Esselte Corporation 225 BROADHOLLOW ROAD
	·
Street Address:	225 BROADHOLLOW ROAD
Street Address: Internal Address:	225 BROADHOLLOW ROAD SUITE 300
Street Address: Internal Address: City:	225 BROADHOLLOW ROAD SUITE 300 MELVILLE
Street Address: Internal Address: City: State/Country:	225 BROADHOLLOW ROAD SUITE 300 MELVILLE NEW YORK

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3761975	AMPAD
Registration Number:	3107395	PENDAFLEX PILESMART
Serial Number:	76709226	SURESEAL
Serial Number:	76709227	SIMPLESORT
Serial Number:	76709228	AMPAD VERSA
Serial Number:	76709229	AMPAD QUICKFLIP
Serial Number:	76711481	SURE SEAL
Registration Number:	4122803	EARTHWISE
Serial Number:	85232366	TOUCHED BY GENIUS
		TRADEMARK

900285108 REEL: 005251 FRAME: 0370

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Serial Number:	85283259	TOUCHED BY GENIUS		
Serial Number:	85615477	TAG TAMER		
Serial Number:	85654336	OXFORD DIVIDE-IT-UP		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2149813400

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Phone: 214-981-3483
Email: dclark@sidley.com
Correspondent Name: Dusan Clark, Esq.
Address Line 1: Sidley Austin LLP

Address Line 2: 717 N. Harwood St., Suite 3400

Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	32136-10144
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Dusan Clark
SIGNATURE:	/Dusan Clark/
DATE SIGNED:	04/03/2014

Total Attachments: 9

source=Esselte-Trademarks Release#page1.tif source=Esselte-Trademarks Release#page2.tif source=Esselte-Trademarks Release#page3.tif source=Esselte-Trademarks Release#page4.tif source=Esselte-Trademarks Release#page5.tif source=Esselte-Trademarks Release#page6.tif source=Esselte-Trademarks Release#page7.tif source=Esselte-Trademarks Release#page8.tif source=Esselte-Trademarks Release#page9.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release") is made as of March 25, 2014, by WELLS FARGO CAPITAL FINANCE, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company located at 100 Park Avenue, 14th Floor, New York, New York 10017 (successor by merger to Wachovia Capital Finance Corporation (New England)) in its capacity as agent for the Lender Group and the Bank Product Providers ("Agent"), in favor of ESSELTE CORPORATION, a New York corporation located at 225 Broadhollow Road, Suite 300, Melville, New York 11747, and AMERICAN PAD & PAPER LLC, a Delaware limited liability company located at 3101 E. President George Bush Freeway, Suite 200, Richardson, Texas 75082 (each, a "Grantor" and, together, the "Grantors"). All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in that certain Amended and Restated Security Agreement, dated as of August 28, 2012 (including all annexes, exhibits or schedules thereto, as from time to time amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Security Agreement"), among, *inter alios*, the Grantors and Agent.

WHEREAS, reference is made to that certain Amended and Restated Credit Agreement, dated as of August 28, 2012, (the "Credit Agreement"), among, *inter alios*, the Grantors, the Lenders (as defined therein) and Agent;

WHEREAS, pursuant to (i) the Security Agreement, (ii) that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of June 7, 2010 (the "Trademark Security Agreement") and (iii) that certain Supplemental Trademark Security Agreement dated as of August 28, 2012 (the "Supplemental Trademark Security Agreement", and together with the Trademark Security Agreement, the "Trademark Security Agreements"), each Grantor unconditionally granted, assigned and pledged to Agent, for the benefit of each member of the Lender Group and each of the Bank Product Providers, to secure the Secured Obligations, a continuing security interest in all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the following, whether then owned or thereafter acquired or arising (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral"):

- (a) all of its Trademarks and Trademark Intellectual Property Licenses to which it is a party, including those referred to on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto;
- (b) all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Trademark and each Trademark Intellectual Property License; and
- (c) all products and proceeds (as that term is defined in the Code) of the foregoing, including any claim by such Grantor against third parties for past, present or future (i) infringement or dilution of any Trademark or any Trademarks exclusively licensed under any Intellectual Property License, including right to receive any damages, (ii) injury to the goodwill associated with any Trademark, or (iii) right to receive license fees, royalties and other compensation under any Trademark Intellectual Property License except to the extent that such Intellectual Property License is an Excluded Asset;

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded on June 8, 2010 with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "PTO") under Reel and Frame number

4220/0899, and the Supplemental Trademark Security Agreement was recorded on September 17, 2012 with the PTO under Reel and Frame number 4864/0375;

WHEREAS, Grantors are no longer party to the Security Agreement or the Trademark Security Agreements and therefore have no further Secured Obligations with respect to the Trademark Collateral; and

WHEREAS, Grantors have requested that Agent terminate and release its continuing security interest in all of the Grantors' right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral, including those Trademarks set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing premises and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Agent agrees as follows:

- (a) Agent, on behalf of each member of the Lender Group and each of the Bank Product Providers, hereby terminates, relinquishes, releases and discharges fully its security interest in and to the Trademark Collateral.
- (b) Agent hereby authorizes and requests that the Commissioner for Patents and Trademarks and any other applicable government officer record this Release.
- (c) This Release shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with the law of the State of New York.

For the avoidance of doubt, this Release is granted only as to the Grantors and their right, title and interest in the Trademark Collateral. The Credit Agreement, the Security Agreement and the Trademark Security Agreements remain in effect as to the other grantors thereunder and the continuing security interest of Agent in the property of such other grantors is not affected by this Release.

[Signature Page Follows]

3288874.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS to be duly executed as of the date first written above.

WELLS FARGO CAPITAL FINANCE, LLC, as Agent

By: 3/25
Name: 106400 STRACK
Title: AUTHORICED SIGNATURY

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RELEASE (TRADEMARKS)

SCHEDULE A

Trademark Registrations/Applications

Trademark Security Agreement - Recorded at 4220/0899

Trademark	App. No.	Filing Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Record Owner
Efficiency	72/021666	11/27/1956	654473	11/2/1957	American Pad & Paper LLC
Evidence	72/305558	5/11/1964	796402	9/21/1965	American Pad & Paper LLC
Ampad (Word)	73/002968	10/9/1973	1027904	12/23/1975	American Pad & Paper LLC
Gold Fibre	73/248940	2/4/1980	1186672	4/19/1982	American Pad & Paper LLC
Wirelock	73/485304	6/15/1984	1323236	3/5/1985	American Pad & Paper LLC
Note Perfect	73/586886	3/7/1986	1411275	9/30/1986	American Pad & Paper LLC
Embassy	73/598911	5/15/1986	1444074	6/23/1987	American Pad & Paper LLC
Confidential	73/665370	6/8/1987	1472269	1/12/1988	American Pad & Paper LLC
Embassy	73/730835	5/26/1988	1517994	12/27/1988	American Pad & Paper LLC
Green Cycle	74/039148	3/16/1990	1629147	12/25/1990	American Pad & Paper LLC
Dual-Pad	74/039416	3/19/1990	1639070	3/26/1991	American Pad & Paper LLC
Green Cycle	74/156568	4/12/1991	1696038	6/23/1992	American Pad & Paper LLC
Pc Papers	75/294848	5/20/1997	2200752	10/27/1998	American Pad & Paper LLC
Accufile	75/477427	4/30/1998	2284117	10/5/1999	American Pad & Paper LLC
(Design Of Shield)	75/477428	4/30/1998	2246161	5/18/1999	American Pad & Paper LLC
Extreme Colors	75/477429	4/30/1998	2251459	6/8/1999	American Pad & Paper LLC
Ampad & Design	75/798807	9/14/1999	2589057	7/2/2002	American Pad & Paper LLC
Safeseal	76/655891	3/1/2006	3315149	10/23/2007	American Pad & Paper LLC
Safe Seal & Des.	76/655954	3/2/2006	3315150	10/23/2007	American Pad & Paper LLC
Takkons	76/674791	3/29/2007	3550580	12/23/2008	American Pad & Paper LLC
Takkers	76/674792	3/29/2007	3550581	12/23/2008	American Pad & Paper LLC
Hangline	76/692631	9/8/2008	3734559	1/5/2010	American Pad & Paper LLC

3288874.1

Sch. A

Trademark	App. No.	Filing Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Record Owner
Envirotec (Stylized)	76/696636	4/2/2009	3700639	10/2/7/2009	American Pad & Paper LLC
Americas' First/Americas' Finest - Ampad Since 188	76/696637	4/2/2009	3786513	5/11/2010	American Pad & Paper LLC
Simply Safe	76/697,588	5/27/2009	3781482	4/27/2010	American Pad & Paper LLC
Fastrip	76/697964	6/19/2009	3726998	12/22/2009	American Pad & Paper LLC
Selectab	76/700,620	12/1/2009	3923276	2/22/2011	American Pad & Paper LLC
Veloxx	77/763273	6/18/2009	3842745	8/31/2010	American Pad & Paper LLC
Style Folder	78/142723	7/10/2002	2783304	11/11/2003	American Pad & Paper LLC
Soft Scenes	78/296733	9/5/2003	3096352	5/23/2006	American Pad & Paper LLC
Oxford			130874	5/4/1920	Esselte Corporation
Oxford			1526883	2/28/1989	Esselte Corporation
Oxford			1553701	8/29/1989	Esselte Corporation
Pendaflex			383829	12/24/1940	Esselte Corporation
Oxford			540785	4/10/1951	Esselte Corporation
Oxford			993065	9/10/1974	Esselte Corporation
Copy Caddy	i		1578951	1/23/1990	Esselte Corporation
Decofile			1624790		Esselte Corporation
Earthwise			1672574	1/21/1992	Esselte Corporation
Earthwise			1690799	6/2/1992	Esselte Corporation
Earthwise			1695318	6/16/1992	Esselte Corporation
Decorack			1713589	9/8/1992	Esselte Corporation
Earthwise			1715661	9/15/1992	Esselte Corporation
Oxford Decopouch			1721907	10/6/1992	Esselte Corporation
Oxford Plus			1752520	2/16/1993	Esselte Corporation
Earthwise			1668485	12/17/1991	Esselte Corporation

Trademark	App. No.	Filing Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Record Owner
Earthwise			1672578	1/21/1992	Esselte Corporation
Earthwise Brand	74/105643		1697578	6/30/1992	Esselte Corporation
Decoflex			1713590	9/8/1992	Esselte Corporation
Earthwise	74/216070		1715661	9/15/1992	Esselte Corporation
Oxford Portfile			1756812	3/9/1993	Esselte Corporation
Laserview	75/357122	9/15/1997	2286272	10/12/1999	Esselte Corporation
Stash-It Binder Pocket	75/802535	9/20/1999	2458483	6/5/2001	Esselte Corporation
Griplock	75/679418		2530303	1/15/2002	Esselte Corporation
Ready-Tab	76/548360	9/15/2003	2878989	8/31/2004	Esselte Corporation
I Hate Filing Club	76/638434	5/12/2005	3087091	5/2/2006	Esselte Corporation
Duo-Tang			3097671	5/30/2006	Esselte Corporation
Copysafe	78/810739	2/9/2006	3187012	12/19/2006	Esselte Corporation
Pendaflex Pilesmart	76/657216	3/24/2006	3195582	1/9/2007	Esselte Corporation
Desk Free	76/632150	2/25/2005	3216177	3/6/2007	Esselte Corporation
Maxbizadvantage			3227986	4/10/2007	Esselte Corporation
Pendaflex Pilesmart And Logo Des.	76/66718	9/28/2006	3229033	4/17/2007	Esselte Corporation
Pendaflex File Flag	76/645349	9/3/2005	3230349	4/17/2007	Esselte Corporation
On The Go	76/657050	3/17/2006	3261705	7/10/2007	Esselte Corporation
Oxford At Hand	76/668300	9/25/2006	3291407	9/11/2007	Esselte Corporation
Double Stuff	76/661431	6/12/2006	3294520	9/18/2007	Esselte Corporation
Combifile	77/377,361	1/22/2008	3570712	2/3/2009	Esselte Corporation
Oxford Yourstyle	76/689636	5/14/2008	3602948	4/7/2009	Esselte Corporation
My Stuff Label Bandz	76/681206	8/27/2007	3612821	4/28/2009	Esselte Corporation
Infopocket			3657620	7/21/2009	Esselte Corporation

Trademark	App. No.	Filing Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Record Owner
Earthcare & Logo	77/469,143	5/8/2008	3702654	10/27/2009	Esselte Corporation
Designed By You	77/668918	2/12/2009	3710483	11/10/2009	Esselte Corporation
I-Organize	77/656856	1/26/2009	3716792	11/24/2009	Esselte Corporation
Boorum & Pease	76/697044	4/23/2009	3724118	12/15/2009	Esselte Corporation
Surehook	77/732967	5/8/2009	3773356	4/6/2010	Esselte Corporation
Earth In Mind	77/476,652	5/16/2008	3775430	4/13/2010	Esselte Corporation
Beyond Folders	77/939194	2/18/2010	3891395	12/14/2010	Esselte Corporation
Pendaflex Divide It Up	76/698746	7/31/2009	3897546	12/28/2010	Esselte Corporation
I:Org3	77/893615	12/15/2009	3945488	4/12/2011	Esselte Corporation
From To DoTo Done	76/608387	8/23/2004	3022648	12/6/2005	Esselte Corporation
Oxford At Hand	76/631705	2/22/2005	3234020	4/24/2007	Esselte Corporation
Lift Tab	76/699045	8/19/2009	4024064	9/6/2011	Esselte Corporation
Sort-All			637750	11/27/1956	Esselte Corporation
Lesspace	72/096352		734195	7/10/1962	Esselte Corporation
Island Brand		8/1/1963	791421	6/22/1965	Esselte Corporation
I-Organize	77/849518	10/15/2009	3806234	6/22/2010	Esselte Corporation
I-ORG	77725226	04/29/2009			Esselte Corporation
VAN-GO	72376010	11/13/1970	942802	09/12/1972	Esselte Corporation
CURTIS	73706102	01/19/1988	1630617	01/08/1991	Esselte Corporation
PANORAMA	73731828	05/31/1988	1595273	05/08/1990	Esselte Corporation
ASPIRANGE	73756066	10/05/1988	1585273	03/06/1990	SALSARULO, GILLES
DECORACK JR.	73781110	02/16/1989	1565890	11/14/1989	Esselte Corporation
MICRO-TRAK SYSTEMS, INC.	73805317	06/08/1989	1602005	06/19/1990	MICRO-TRAK SYSTEMS, INC.
OXFORD COPYKEEPER	73808453	06/22/1989	1602205	06/19/1990	Esselte Corporation

Trademark	App. No.	Filing Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Record Owner
MEDIAMATE	73820632	08/21/1989	1607282	07/24/1990	Esselte Corporation
RITE-DOWN	73823310	09/05/1989	1594198	05/01/1990	Esselte Corporation
	74068429	06/12/1990	1669893	12/24/1991	American Pad & Paper LLC
OXFORD IRONHIDE	74239594	01/23/1992	1725617	10/20/1992	Esselte Corporation
LASER-LINK	74304203	08/14/1992	1780701	07/06/1993	Esselte Corporation
CURTIS	74323228	10/19/1992	1790043	08/31/1993	Esselte Corporation
CURTIS	74377863	04/12/1993	1810622	12/14/1993	Esselte Corporation
FLIP FILES	75561437	09/29/1998	2315944	02/08/2000	Esselte Corporation
REGAL MILLS	75688551	04/21/1999	2400949	10/31/2000	American Pad & Paper LLC
CENTURY CRAFT	76519371	06/04/2003	2901263	11/09/2004	Esselte Corporation
HANGSTRONG	76689624	05/13/2008			Esselte Corporation
SUREHOOK TECHNOLOGY	77732979	05/08/2009			Esselte Corporation
I-ORG	77842405	10/06/2009			Esselte Corporation
GIGA-TUBE	78071675	06/29/2001	2690933	02/25/2003	JVC Kenwood Corporation
TUFF PAD	78319113	10/27/2003	3071798	03/21/2006	American Pad & Paper LLC
PENDAFLEX	78319147	10/27/2003	3249929	06/05/2007	Esselte Corporation
EEE EXCEEDING EXPECTATIONS EVERY DAY AMPAD	78394542	04/01/2004	3042702	01/10/2006	American Pad & Paper LLC

Trademark Licenses

License Agreement dated January 1, 2007 by and between Esselte IPR AB, a company organized under the laws of the kingdom of Sweden, and Esselte Corporation, a New York corporation.

3288874.1

Sch. A

Supplemental Trademark Security Agreement - Recorded at 4864/0375

Trademark	App. No.	Filing Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Record Owner
Ampad ("A" Design)	76/696638	4/2/2009	3761975	3/23/2010	American Pad & Paper LLC
Pendaflex Pilesmart	76/618189	10/27/2004	3107395	6/20/2006	Esselte Corporation
Sure Seal	76/709226	9/28/2011			Esselte Corporation
Simple Sort	76/709227	9/28/2011			Esselte Corporation
Ampad Versa	76/709228	9/28/2011			Esselte Corporation
Ampad Quickflip	76/709229	9/28/2011			Esselte Corporation
Sure Seal (Design)	76/711481	5/14/2012			Esselte Corporation
Earthwise & Logo (New)	85/219004	1/17/2011	4122803	4/3/2012	Esselte Corporation
Touched By Genius	85/232366	2/2/2011			Esselte Corporation
Touched By Genius	85/283259	3/31/2011			Esselte Corporation
Tag Tamer	85/615477	5/3/2012			Esselte Corporation
Oxford Divide It Up	85/654336	6/18/2012			Esselte Corporation

3288874.1

RECORDED: 04/03/2014

Sch. A